

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR:: DIBRUGARH UNIVERSITY:DIBRUGARH

Memo No: DU/DR-A/4-1/DUPGET-22/22/627

Date:07.06.2022

ADMISSION NOTIFICATION OF THE FIVE-YEAR INTEGRATED M. Sc. PROGRAMME IN PHYSICS

ACADEMIC SESSION: 2022-2023

Online Applications are invited from intending eligible candidates to appear in the **Dibrugarh University Integrated M. Sc. Physics Entrance Test (DUIMPET) 2022** for admission into the **Five Year Integrated M. Sc. (IMSc) Programme in Physics, Dibrugarh University** for the **Academic Session 2022-2023**. The details of **Eligibility Criteria, Selection Criteria, Nature of Entrance Test, Examination Centres, Schedule, Online Application Procedure, Selection Procedure** and **Reservation Policy, Admission Procedure** etc. are given below:

1. Eligibility Criteria:

- a) H. S. (Science) or Equivalent Examination passed with minimum of 1st Division (or equivalent grade point) and aggregate of 60% marks in Physics and Mathematics
- b) Candidates appeared in the H. S. Final Year Examination, 2022 and waiting for their results are eligible to appear in the **DUIMPET 2022** and can get provisional admission if selected

2. Selection Criteria for Admission through DUIMPET 2022:

a) Selection will be done on the basis of performance in the **DUIMPET 2022** in addition to the fulfilment of minimum eligibility criteria.

3. Nature of DUIMPET 2022:

- a) The DUIMPET 2022 shall be of 50 Marks and of 2 (two) hours duration.
- b) The Question Paper will contain 50 (fifty) Objective Type Multiple Choice Questions (MCQs) carrying 1 (one) mark each.
- c) The Question Paper shall be in English.
- d) There will be a deduction of 0.25 (point two five) mark for incorrect response to a question.
- e) More than one response against a single question will be considered as an incorrect response.
- f) The DUIMPET 2022 score will be valid for admission in the Academic Session 2022-2023 only.

4. Schedule:

- a) Online Application for DUIMPET 2022 begins: 15.06.2022
- b) The Last Date of Submission of Online Application: <u>15.07.2022 (till 5.00 pm)</u>
- c) Schedule of the DUIMPET 2022: 07.08.2022 (Sunday) (01.30 pm to 3.30 pm)

5. DUIMPET 2022 Centres:

SINo	Test Centre	Centre Code
1	Dibrugarh	01
2	Tinsukia	02
3	Sivasagar	03
4	Jorhat	04
5	Golaghat	05
6	Majuli	06
7	Lakhimpur	07
8	Dhemaji	08
9	Charaideo	09
10	Guwahati	10
11	Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh	11

a) The DUIMPET 2022 shall be held in the Test Centres of the following places:

b) The candidates shall select their Test Centres while applying online for appearing in the DUIMPET 2022. Change of Test Centre will not be allowed after final submission of the online applications.

6. How to Apply:

- a) Applications for appearing in DUIMPET 2022 shall be through **Online Mode only**. No other means of application shall be accepted.
- b) For submission of the *Online Application Form*, intending candidates are advised to follow the instructions to be available in the DUIMPET 2022 Portal in the websitewww.dibru.ac.in
- c) A candidate has to pay an application fee of **Rs. 700/-** at the time of **Online Application**

7. Selection Procedure:

- a) For all candidates, appearing DUIMPET 2022 is mandatory.
- b) There will not be any pass mark in DUIMPET 2022 and the merit of a candidate will solely be decided based on their relative performance in the DUIMPET 2022.
- c) As the Selection of Eligible Candidates for admission to the IMSc Programme in Physics, Dibrugarh University shall be done only on the basis the DUIMPET 2022, the selection and admission shall be purely provisional and subject to the production of documents supporting Eligibility Criteria and other relevant documents to the Department of Physics, Dibrugarh University. An Undertaking may also be taken from the admitted students in this regard.
- d) Reservation and Relaxation Policy shall be followed as per the Government Rules while preparing the Merit List of the Candidates.

8. Admission Procedure and Schedule:

- a) List of provisionally selected candidates, the procedure and schedule for Admission will be notified in the Dibrugarh University website <u>www.dibru.ac.in</u>
- b) The Admission and Other Fees to be paid at the time of admission shall be received through online payment system. The University shall guide the candidates for payment of their fees.

IMPORTANT

- a) The candidates must fulfil the Minimum Eligibility Criteria for admission, besides his/ her position in the Selected List of the DUIMPET 2022
- b) **Please follow the Information/Notification of the University relevant to theDUIMPET 2022 issued from time to time for any important update**
- c) For technical support please email at: admissionsupport@dibru.ac.in
- d) For other query, please email at: <u>duimpet@gmail.com</u>

Issued with due approval.

(Dr. B.C. Borah) Joint Registrar (Academic) Dibrugarh University

Copy to:

- 1. The Vice-Chancellor, Dibrugarh University.
- 2. All Deans, Dibrugarh University.
- 3. The Registrar, Dibrugarh University.
- 4. All Heads and Chairpersons of the Teaching Departments and Centres of Studies, Dibrugarh University for kind information and needful.
- 5. The Inspector of Colleges i/c, Dibrugarh University.
- 6. The Director i/c, Directorate of Open and Distance Learning, Dibrugarh University.
- 7. The Director, Office of the International Affairs, Dibrugarh University.
- 8. The Controller of Examinations, Dibrugarh University.
- 9. The Principals of the Affiliated/ Autonomous Colleges of Dibrugarh University for information and needful.
- 10. The Joint Registrar (Administration), Dibrugarh University.
- 11. The Deputy Registrar, (F&A), Dibrugarh University for information and necessary action.
- 12. The Academic Officer, Dibrugarh University, for information.
- 13. The Advertising Manager, Dainik Janambhumi and The Assam Tribune, through the Dibrugarh Bureau, Dibrugarh with a request to publish the advt. as per the specimen sent via e-mail by 10.06.2022.
- 14. The Programmer, Dibrugarh University for information. He is requested to upload the Notice in the University website.
- 15. Notice Boards of Dibrugarh University.
- 16. File.

(Dr. B.C. Borah) Joint Registrar (Academic) Dibrugarh University